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	 Response Via Email (Patti McKay)
	12/15/2014 09:49 AM

	Victoria,

Please submit a JIRA ticket for any questions you have regarding eCQM content, such as value sets used. The link to JIRA is http://oncprojectracking.org/. Click on the "Log into JIRA>>" button at the top right corner of screen. You can then log in or create an account in JIRA, if you do not have one set up yet. At this point, you can create an issue ticket for your question below.

	 Customer By Web Form (Victoria Miller)
	11/26/2014 01:18 PM

	[bookmark: _GoBack]We are seeing the same issue within the PC-01 group with the following value sets:
Delivery Procedures - value set # 2.16.840.1.113883.3.117.1.7.1.401
Myomectomy Procedure - value set # 2.16.840.1.113883.3.117.1.7.1.422

and with Stroke-10 value sets:
Rehab Assessment - value set # 2.16.840.1.113762.1.4.1045.18
Rehab Therapy - value set # 2.16.840.1.113762.1.4.1045.19

All of the sets above ONLY have SNOMED codes, no ICD-9 or ICD-10.

Thank you for your assistance!

	 Response Via Email (Patti McKay)
	11/26/2014 11:56 AM

	Victoria,

Thank you for reply and additional questions. I would have to agree with you after looking at the eCQM specifications and value sets for the PC-01 example. The appropriate ICD-9 codes should have been included in a grouped value set for Artificial Rupture of Membranes when the measure was retooled as an eCQM. I noticed other instances where there are only SNOMED codes in a value set. Since I cannot change the eCQM myself and instruct you to use certain ICD-9 codes, I am going to forward your inquiry to the Inpatient Hospital Measures expert for the PC-01 eCQM. I realize there may be other eCQMS with the same type of issue, but I will direct this question to the PC-01 group.

	 Customer By Web Form (Victoria Miller)
	11/26/2014 10:58 AM

	Thank you for your previous guidance. Can you advise what we should do when there are no ICD-9/10 codes listed in a value set? After further discussion, we've been informed that our EHR vendor does not utilize SNOMED codes at this time. Therefore, if there are no ICD codes, how do we identify that population? An example of this would be Artificial Rupture of Membranes for the PC-01 eCQM. Thank you.

	 Response Via Email (Patti McKay)
	11/25/2014 10:49 AM

	Victoria,

Thank you for your questions. 

Response to Question #1: In order to identify your measure populations as accurately and completely as possible, use any and all codes within the value set, regardless of the code set type.If any of the ICD-9, ICD-10, or SNOMED CT codes from a particular value set specifying the measure patient population, inclusions, or exclusions are within a patient's medical record then that patient is identified as part of that measure patient population, inclusions or exclusions. So the value set is a combination of all of the code sets' values, not an either/or selection.

Response to Question #2: As stated in the response above, all of the code set values need to be used to identify patients within a population defined by the value set.

Response to Question #3: We do not know at this time if there will be a 1:1 translation by October 1, 2015. Information on the current SNOMED CT to ICD-10-CM mapping can be found at http://www.nlm.nih.gov/research/umls/mapping_projects/snomedct_to_icd10cm.html

	 Customer By Web Form (Victoria Miller)
	11/23/2014 11:07 AM

	The value sets that contain the codes for the ECQM measures contain ICD-9, ICD-10 and SNOMED CT. We previously asked if all code types should be used to calculate the ECQM's or if just one type could be selected. We received the following answer:

"The different coding systems are included in the eMeasures as a requirement for electronic measure development. ICD-9/10 are transitional code systems to facilitate reporting when a hospital or health systems has not fully adopted SNOMED CT. The three coding systems are included as a crosswalk between the different systems. At this time SNOMED CT does not have a 1:1 translation with ICD-10 which requires a minimum of SNOMED and ICD-9 to be embedded within the EHR. If your facility does not have ICD-10 capability, ICD-9 is currently acceptable. The expectation of CMS is that ICD-10 will be adopted by hospitals and healthcare providers by October 1, 2015."

Our EHR vendor has stated that "CMS is providing SNOMED codes for use in situations where providers directly assign SNOMED codes instead of ICD-9 or ICD-10 codes to patient records". 

Please clarify - our coders assign ICD-9 and ICD-10 codes to patient accounts for billing purposes. However, it does appear that SNOMED CT concepts are embedded within the EMR. Question #1: Should we use only the codes the coders assign or also the SNOMED concepts (if they are not directly assigned) to identify patient populations, exclusions, inclusions, etc.?

Question #2: If there is no 1:1 translation (as above in previous answer) between ICD-10 and SNOMED, then what code classification do we currently use to build our code sets (groupers) if we plan to electronically submit ECQM's in 2015? 

Question #3: Will ICD-10 have a 1:1 translation with SNOMED when ICD-10 is mandated for 10/1/15?
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